

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/22/2021 2:11 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100012-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

JAVIER GARZA,
Petitioner.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC DEFENSE,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
WASHINGTON, WASHINGTON DEFENDER
ASSOCIATION, THE PUBLIC DEFENDER
ASSOCIATION, TEAMCHILD and CIVIL SURVIVAL IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

<p>King County Department of Public Defense</p>	<p>ACLU of Washington Foundation</p>
<p>Katherine Hurley, WSBA 37863 La Rond Baker, WSBA 43610 710 Second Avenue, Suite 200 Seattle, WA 98104 Phone: (206) 477-8744 katherine.hurley@kingcounty.gov lbaker@kingcounty.gov</p>	<p>Antoinette Davis, WSBA 29821 Nancy Talner, WSBA 11196 P.O. Box 2728 Seattle, WA 98111 Phone: (206) 624-2184 tdavis@aclu-wa.org talner@aclu-wa.org</p>

<p>Washington Defender Association Alexandria Hohman, WSBA 44104 110 Prefontaine Place S, Suite 610 Seattle, WA 98104 Phone: (206) 623-4321 ali@defensenet.org</p>	<p>Public Defender Association Prachi Dave, WSBA 50498 110 Prefontaine Place S, Suite 502 Seattle, WA 98104 Phone: (206) 392-0050 prachi.dave@defender.org</p>
<p>TeamChild Sara Zier, WSBA 43075 PO Box 1512 Tacoma, WA 98401-1512 Phone: (253) 507-8435 sara.zier@teamchild.org</p>	

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ISSUES OF INTEREST TO AMICI	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT	2
A. Review Should Be Granted Because Vacating and Sealing a Juvenile Adjudication Reduces the Harsh Impacts of the Juvenile Legal System and Is Permitted Under the Statutory Scheme and Prior Caselaw	4
B. BIPOC Youth Are More Likely to Be Prosecuted in the Juvenile Legal System and to Suffer Harsher Sentences in the Adult Legal System because of Juvenile Court Adjudications that Are Not Vacated.....	7
1. Many juvenile court adjudications are assigned the same point value as adult court convictions and, if not vacated, are used to determine a person’s sentencing range on ranked felonies in Superior Court.....	9
2. Because BIPOC youth are over-represented in the juvenile legal system, BIPOC individuals are more likely to have harsher sentences imposed in the adult criminal legal system.....	11
V. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barr v. Snohomish County Sheriff</i> , 193 Wn.2d 330, 440 P.3d 131 (2019).....	5, 7
<i>In re Firearm Rights of Nelson</i> , 120 Wn. App. 470, 85 P.3d 912 (2003).....	5, 6, 7
<i>State v. Chavez</i> , 163 Wn.2d 262, 180 P.3d 1250 (2008).....	3
<i>State v. Posey</i> , 161 Wn.2d 638, 167 P.3d 560 (2007).....	3
<i>State v. S.G.</i> , 11 Wn. App. 2d 74, 451 P.3d 726 (2019).....	5
<i>State v. S.J.C.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 408, 352 P.3d 749 (2015).....	3, 12
<i>State v. Schaaf</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987)	3

Statutes

RCW 13.50.250	4
RCW 13.50.260	passim
RCW 9.94A.525	10, 11

Other Authorities

Heather D. Evans & Steven Herbert, <i>Juveniles Sentenced as Adults in Washington State, 2009-2019</i> , 2 (2021)	8
King County Zero Youth Detention Data Dashboard—Headline Metric 4.....	8

Rules

RAP 13.4	4, 7
----------------	------

Guidelines

Washington Sentencing Guidelines Comm'n, Adult
Sentencing Guidelines Manual cmt. at 51-55 (2020) 9
